Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS
1510 Third Street Suite B

Tillamook, Oregon 97141

www.tillamookcounty.gov

Building (503) 842-3407

Planning (503) 842-3408
On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409
Fax (503) 842-1819

Toll F +1 (800) 488-8280
Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze o 600)

PARTITION #851-24-000003-PLNG:
NEAHKAHNIE FARM PROPERTY / BAYSIDE SURVEYING
Administrative Decision & Staff Report

Decision: Approved with Conditions
Decision Date: May 13, 2024
Report Prepared By: Angela Rimoldi, Planning Technician

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Request: A partition request to create two (2) separate parcels.
Location: Located east of the City of Manzanita accessed via Highway 101 N., a state highway.

The subject area is designated as Tax Lot 100 of Section 29, Township 3 North, Range
10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County Oregon.

Zone: Tillamook County’s Forest (F) zone and the City of Manzanita UGB (MZ_R) zone.
Tillamook County’s decision is based on applicable Tillamook County Land Division
Ordinance criteria.

Applicant: Bayside Surveying, 11765 Hwy. 101 S., Tillamook, OR. 97141
Property Owner: Neahkahnie Farm Property, 36765 Highway 101 N., Nehalem, OR. 97131

Description of Site and Vicinity: The subject property is accessed via Highway 101 N., a state highway,
is irregular in shape, approximately +/- 215 acres in size, is improved by a single-family dwelling and
accessory structure, and vegetated with grasses, bushes, and trees (Exhibit A). The residential
improvements are within the City of Manzanita’s UGB (MZ_R) zone. The topography of the subject
property varies, however, is generally sloped with some flat areas. The subject property is located within
an area primarily devoted to residential and forest use. The subject property is surrounded by properties
zoned Forest (F) to the north and east, and properties zoned the City of Manzanita UGB (MZ_R) Lower
Density Residential (MZ-C1) zone to the south and west (Exhibit A).

The subject property is located within an area of geologic hazard, contains mapped wetlands and natural
features as indicated on the Statewide Wetlands Inventory map, and is located within Zone X an Area of
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Minimal Flood Hazard, as depicted on the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM 41057C0206F)
(Exhibit A).

APPLICABLE ORDINANCE AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS:

The request is governed through the following Sections of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance
(TCLUQ). The suitability of the proposed use, in light of these criteria, is discussed in Section III of this
report:

A. Land Division Ordinance Section 070: Preliminary Plat Approval Criteria

B. TCLUO Section 3.004: Forest (F) Zone ‘

C. TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

D. TCLUO Section 4.140 Requirements for Protection of Water Quality and Streambank Stabilization
E. TCLUO Section 3.550 Freshwater Wetlands Overlay (FW)

ANALYSIS: _

Notice of the request was mailed to property owners within 750 feet of the subject property and agencies
on March 8, 2024. Three comments were received from the Oregon Department Fish and Wildlife (ODFW),
a neighboring property and Oregon Department of State Lands (Exhibit C).

No comment was provided in opposition to the proposed partition, however, acknowledgement made to the
existing natural features within the property and direction for any/all future development to adhere to
applicable standards. A Condition of Approval has been outlined below in Section V.

. Land Division Ordinance Section 070: Preliminary Plat Approval Criteria

(1) Approval Criteria. The Approval Authority (Director for partitions and Planning Commission for
subdivisions) may approve, approve with conditions or deny a preliminary plat. The Approval Authority
decision shall be based on findings of compliance with all of the following approval criteria:

fa) The land division application shall conform to the requirements of this ordinance;

(b} All proposed lots, blocks, and proposed land uses shall conform to the applicable provisions of the
Land Use Ordinance — Article 3 Zone Regulations and the standards in Section 150 of this
ordinance;

Findings: The preliminary Plat maps depict the creation of two (2) parcels (Exhibit B). The applicability
of the Forest (F) zone is addressed below. Plat and submitted supplemental information confirm the criteria
above are met.

(c) Access to individual lots, and public improvements necessary to serve the development, including
but not limited to water, sewer and streets, shall conform to the standards in Sections 150 and 160
of this ordinance;

(d) The proposed plat name is not already recorded for another subdivision, does not bear a name
similar to or pronounced the same as the name of any other subdivision within the County, unless
the land platted is contiguous to and platted by the same party that platted the subdivision bearing
that name or unless the party files and records the consent of the party that platted the contiguous
subdivision bearing that name;

(e) The proposed streets, utilities, and surface water drainage facilities conform to Tillamook County’s
adopted master plans and applicable engineering standards and, within Unincorporated
Community Boundaries, allow for transitions to existing and potential future development on
adjacent lands. The preliminary plat shall identify all proposed public improvements and
dedications;
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(f) All proposed private common areas and improvements, if any, are identified on the preliminary
plat and maintenance of such areas is assured through appropriate legal instrument;
{g) Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-right-of-way drainage, if any;

Findings: The preliminary plat confirms access to the subject property and subsequent parcels remains via
Highway 101 N., a state highway (Exhibit B).

Land Division Ordinance Section 150 outlines development standards for partitions. Standards within this
section either do not apply, evidence submitted by the Applicant confirms the standards are met or that the
standards can be met through compliance with the Conditions of Approval.

Staff concludes the above standards and the standards in Sections 150 and 160 of the Land Division
Ordinance have been met or can be met through the Conditions of Approval.

(h) Evidence that any required State and Federal permits, as applicable, have been obtained or can
reasonably be obtained prior to development; and

(i) Evidence that improvements or conditions required by the road authority, Tillamook County,
special districts, utilities, and/or other service providers, as applicable to the project, have been or
can be met, including but not limited to: '

(i) Water Department/Utility District Letter which states that the partition or subdivision is either
entirely excluded from the district or is included within the district for purposes of receiving
services and subjecting the partition or subdivision to the fees and other charges of the district.

(ii) Subsurface sewage permit(s) or site evaluation approval(s) from the appropriate agency.

Findings: The subject property is served by the City of Manzanita for water availability; a verification
letter signed by the City of Manzanita is included in the Applicant’s submittal (Exhibit B). Proposed parcel
1 is served with an existing onsite wastewater system (Exhibit B). Proposed parcel 2 holds no system
improvements, however, a notation can be placed on the plat stating that the allowance of the partition does
not warrant that site evaluation approval is or will be available to the approved parcel if site evaluation
approval has not yet been cbtained.

The subject property is also served by Nehalem Bay Fire Rescue, Oregon Department of Forestry, and the
Tillamook County Sheriff’s Office. Given the location of the property, and the availability of public services
existing in the area, staff conclude these criteria have been met or can be met through compliance with the
Conditions of Approval.

. TCLUO Section 3.004: Forest (F) Zone

(12) LAND DIVISIONS

{a) The minimum parcel size for new forest parcels is 80 {eighty) acres.

(13) USE TABLE
Table 1 identifies the uses permitted in the F zone. This table applies to all new uses, expansions
of existing uses, and changes of use when the expanded or changed use would require a Type 1,
2, or 3 review, unless otherwise specified on Table 1. All uses are subject to the general
provisions, special conditions, additional restrictions and exceptions set forth in this ordinance.

Findings: The subject property is comprised of 3 lots of record (map details: 3N 10000004900,
3N1028B000400 and 3N10290000100); however, the primary area being partitioned is part of
3N10290000100 which is zoned both Tillamook County’s Forest (F) zone and the City of Manzanita
UGB (MZ_R) zone (Exhibit A and B).
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The applicant has provided a preliminary plat confirming that proposed parcel 2 meets the 80-acre
minimum lot size requirements of the Forest (F) zone (Exhibit B). Proposed parcel 1 will maintain the
existing improvements which are located within the City of Manzanita’s UGB (MZ_R) zone (Exhibit B),
The portion of each proposed parcel which remains in the City of Manzanita UGB (MZ_R) zone will be
required to continue the Partition approval with the City of Manzanita (Exhibit B). Staff finds these
standards have been met or may be met through Conditions of Approval.

C. Land Use Ordinance Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

(1) The following are GEOLOGIC HAZARD AREAS to which the standards of this Section
apply:
(a) Active landslides identified in Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
{DOGMI) Bulietins 74 and 79; _
(b) Inactive landslides, landslide topography and mass movement topography identified in
DOGMI bulletins 74 and 79 where slopes are greater than 19 percent;

(2) A GEOLOGIC HAZARD report is required prior to approval of planned developments, coast
resorts, subdivisions and partitions governed by the Land Division Ordinance, building
permits, mobile home permits, sand mining, occurring in areas identified in (1) with the
following exception:

(a) For building or mobile home or manufactured home permits in areas identified in (1)
(b), reports are needed for lots 20,000 square feet or larger only where the proposed
structure is to be situated on slopes greater than 29 percent or if (1) (f) applies

Findings: The subject property is within an area of geologic hazard (Exhibit A). Future development of the
proposed parcels remains subject to development standards within, but not limited to, the TCLUO Section
4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas. A Condition of Approval has been outlined
below in Section V.

D. Land Use Ordinance Section 4.140: Requirements for Protection of Water Quality and
Streambank Stabilization

(1} The following areas of riparian vegetation are defined:
(2} All development shall be located outside of areas listed in (1) above, unless:

(3} Exemptions from (2} above and from the applicable setback requirement for the front or rear
yard that is opposite the riparian area may be granted without a variance for uses on:

(4) All trees and at least 50 percent of the understory vegetation shall be retained within areas
listed in (1) above, with the following exceptions:

Findings: Future development of the proposed parcels is subject to the applicable standards outlined
within TCLUO Secticn 4.140. A Condition of Approval has been outlined below in Section V.
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E. Land Use Ordinance Section 3.550: Freshwater Wetlands Overlay (FW)

1) PURPOSE AND AREAS INCLUDED: The purpose of this zone is to protect significant areas
of freshwater wetlands, marshes and swamps from filling, drainage or other alteration which
would destroy or reduce their biological value. Areas included in this zone are:

(2) USES PERMITTED:

{3} STANDARDS: The following standard shall be mer in addition to the standards of the
underlying zone.

Findings: Future development of the proposed parcels is subject to the applicable standards outlined
within TCLUQ Section 3.550. A Condition of Approval has been outlined below in Section V.

DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

Staff concludes, based on the findings of fact and other relevant information in the record, the Applicant
has satisfied or is able to satisfy the applicable ordinance requirements through the Conditions of Approval,
and therefore, approves the request subject to the provisions in Section V below.

By accepting this approval, the applicants/property owners agree to indemnify, defend, save and hold
harmless Tillamook County, and its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, suit, action or activity
undertaken under this approval, including construction under a Building Permit approved subject to this
approval. The applicants/property owners shall obtain all of the necessary local, state, and federal permits
and comply with all applicable regulations for the proposed building site.

This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, who will hold a public
hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00 PM on May 28, 2024.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in nullification
of this approval.

1. Prior to development of the parcels, the applicant/property owner shall obtain all Federal, State, and
Local permits, as applicable.

2, This approval confirms the land division criteria outlined in the Tillamook County Land Division
Ordinance have been met. This approval does not imply or guarantee any other approvals for the
proposed partition have been granted.

3. Prior to final plat approval, a copy of the land use approval from the City of Manzanita shall be
submitted to the Department of Community Development confirming the city has completed review
of the partition proposal and that preliminary partition plat approval has been granted. Recording of
the final plat shall not occur until evidence has been submitted to the Department that all necessary
City of Manzanita approvals have been obtained.

4.  The applicant shall record the Final Plat within two (2) years from the approval date of the
Preliminary Plat or apply for an extension of time from this Department prior to expiration of
Preliminary Plat approval.

5. The applicant shall record the Final Plat within ninety (90) days from the date of final signature of
the partition plat.
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6.  All easements necessary to serve the Parcels for access and utilities shall be clearly identified on the
Final Plat.

7. Future development is subject to standards required by TCLUO Section 3.004: Forest (F) Zone.

8.  Future development is subject to standards required by TCLUO Section 4.130: Development
Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas.

9.  Future development is subject to standards required by TCLUQO 4.140 Requirements for Protection
of Water Quality and Streambank Stabilization.

10. Future development is subject to standards required by TCLUO 3.550: Freshwater Wetlands Overlay
{(FW) zone.

EXHIBITS:
All Exhibits referenced herein are, by this reference, made a part hereof:
A. Property identification maps and Assessor’s Summary Report

B. Applicant’s submittal
C. Public Comments
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Applicant O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner)
Name: DALLAS ESPLIN

www.co.tillamook.or.us

LAND DIVISION APPLICATION

Phone:503-842-5551

Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141

/ Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Stamp

RECEIVED
DEC 21 2073

Address: p.o. rOX 880

OApproved [CDenied

City: TILLAMOOK

State:OR Zip: 97141 Received by:
Email: BAYSIDESURVEYING@GMAIL.COM Receipt #:
Fees: [ |85 —
Property Owner
perey Permit No:

Name: Patricia Rinehart

Phone: 503-801-3534

Address: 36765 HWY 101 N

8514 -coty % -PLNG

City: Nehaiem

State: OR

2ip:9713?

Email: PATTYRINEHART@NEHALEMTEL.NET

Location:
Site Address: 36765 HWY 101 N Nehalem 97131

Map Number: 3N

10W 29 00100

Land Division Type:

[J PRELIMINARY PLAT (LDO 060(1)(B))

a
|
a

]

]

[

Township

O Preliminary Plat (Pages 1-2)

For subdivisions, the proposed name.
Date, north arrow, scale of drawing.
Location of the development
sufficient to development sufficient to
define its location, boundaries, and a
legal description of the site.

Existing streets with names, right-of-
way, pavement widths, access points.
Width, location and purpose of
existing easements

The location and present use of all
structures, and indication of any that
will remain after platting.

Location and identity of all utilities on
and abutting the site. If water mains
and sewers are not on site, show
distance to the nearest one and how
they will be brought to standards
Location of all existing subsurface
sewerage systems, including
drainfields and associated easements

Range

B9 partition (Two or Three Lots, Type I}

Section Tax Lot(s)

Osubdivision (Four or More Lots, Type 111)
[ Final Plat (Page 3)

General Information

[ Parcel zoning and overlays

J Title Block

O Clear identification of the drawing as
“Preliminary Plat” and date of preparation

[J Name and addresses of owner(s),
developer, and engineer or surveyor

Existing Conditions

0 Ground elevations shown by
contour lines at 2-foot vertical
interval. Such ground elevations

[ Fifteen (15) legible “to
scale” hard copies
[J One digital copy

J Other information:

shall be related to some established
benchmark or other datum

approved by the County Surveyor
The location and elevation of the

O

closest benchmark(s) within or
adjacent to the site

[ Natural features such as drainage
ways, rock outcroppings, aquifer

recharge areas, wetlands, marshes,
beaches, dunes and tide flats

O For any plat that is 5 acres or larger,
the Base Flood Elevation, per FEMA
Flood Insurance Rate Maps

| Land Division Permit Application

Rev. 8/11/15




i FINAL PLAT {LDG 080(1))

1 Date, scale, parth arsow, legend, highways, and
railroads contiguaus to the plat perimeter

3 Descriptian of tha plat penmeter

) The names and signatures of al! interest holders in

the land being platted, and the surveyor

{1 Monuments of existing surveys identified, related

ta the plat by distances and bearings, and
referenced to a document of record

[ exact lacation and width of all streets, pedestrian
ways, easements, and any other rights of-way

{1 Eazsements shall be denoted by fine dotted fines,
and clearly Identified as to their purposce

&1 Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-
right-of-way drainage

[} Block and fot boundary lines, thelr bearings and
lengths

[} Block numbers

Ol Lot aumbers

1 The area, te the nearest bundredith of zn acre, of
each tot which is farger than one acre .

0 Identificalion of land parcels 1o be dedicated for
any purpuse, public ur private, soas 1o ke
distinguishable from lots imended for sale

Authorization

Certificates:

= Titie interest & cansent
L2 Dedication lor puslic use
£ EngintesningfSurvay

L7 Water
0 Publie Works

L. Additionat informatian:

This permit spplicstion dogs not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be
responzdble for obtalning any other necessary fadera), state, and lecal permits, Withm twa (2) vears of final
ceview and approval, all final plats for land divisions skall be fled and recorded with the Couniy Ciork,
exeept as required otherwise tor the filing of a plat o lawiully establish an urtlaswlully created und of ng.
The applicant verifles that the Information submitted is complete, accurate, and cansisten? Wl ather

information submitted with this application,

e o
Fodisse Vineli o
| Pellar gl

PerT T

| Lard Pivision Permst Apphication

Rev U/1171%




Angela Rimoldi

From: Bayside Surveying LLC <baysidesurveying@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, January 29, 2024 10:07 AM

To: Angela Rimoldi; Melissa Jenck

Subject: EXTERNAL: Rinehart Follow-up Information
Attachments: acknowledgment.pdf

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Hello all,

After looking over Forest Zone Section 3.004 we would like to submit the following responses as we
believe this qualifies.

Section 3.004

2. For the establishment of a parcel for a dwelling that has existed since before June 1, 1995, subject to
the following requirements:
-House was built before 1995 (tax assessors report indicates 1980)

a. The parcel established may not be larger than five acres, except as necessary to recognize physical
factors such as roads or streams, in which case the parcel shall not be larger than 10 acres; and
-Parcelis smaller than 5 acres

b. The parcel that does not contain the dwelling is not entitled to a dwelling unless subsequently
authorized by law or goal and the parcel either: i. Meets the minimum land division standards of the zone;
orii. Is consolidated with another parcel, and together the parcels meet the minimum land division
standards of the zone.

-Not applicable at this time

c. The minimum tract eligible under Subsection (2) is 40 acres.
-The original tract is larger than the minimum 40 acres.

d. The tract shall be predominantly in forest use and that portion in forest use qualified for special
assessment under a program under ORS chapter 321.
-Most of the track is in forest use

e. The remainder of the tract does not qualify for any uses allowed under ORS 215.213 and 215.283 that
are not allowed on forestland.

-No other uses are needed or will be used.

Thank you,

Angelina M. Rivera, Administrative Assistant



Bayside Surveying LLC

WE HAVE A NEW MAILING ADDRESS. PLEASE UPDATE YOUR RECORDS TO THE ADDRESS BELOW
P.0.BOX 880

Tillamook, OR 97141

P: 503-842-5551

https://www.baysidesurveyingllc.com

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY The information contained in this email message and any
attachments may be confidential and legally privileged intended for the use of the addressee(s)
only. If you are not an intended recipient, please: (1) notify me immediately by replying to this
message; (2) do not use, disseminate, distribute or reproduce any part of the message or any
attachment; and (3) destroy all copies of this message and any attachments.
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CITY OF MANZANITA

P.O. Box 129, Manzanita,OR 97150 0129
Phone (503) 368-5343  Fax (503) 368-4145 TTY Dial 711
clmanzanita.orus

Date: February 1%, 2024
To:  Tillamook County One-Stop Permit Counter
From: City of Manzanita Public Works Department

Re:  Water Availability

Dear Sir

This letter is to inform you that the Manzanita Water System current!y services and will continue to service
water to the home located at 36765 Hwy 101 (Parcel 1). Water service is available in areas located with the
Urban Growth Boundary of parcel 2. Service may require developer to extend water supply mains.

This letter shell not create a liability on the part of City of Manzanita or by an officer, or employee thereof, for
the services described above.

MW/ é/ be Wocke  Lrectra

Signature and Title of Authorized Representative

cc. Property Owner



FORM No. 969 - QUITCLAIM DEED — STATUTORY FORM.

BT 2008-001215

€08 NO PART OF ANY STEVENS-NESS FORM MAY BE REPRODUCED IN AI
DEEG-DQUIT
$10.00 $11.00 $10.00 - Total = $31.00
NEAHKANM(E FhRm PRAPERTY LLl ST
Po_Box &5, ‘
IMANZANITA, OL. Q730 00082223200800042150020020
Grantor's Neme and Address | heraby cartify that the within
Eﬁtﬁlﬂ&.&!ﬂ.&i&ﬂﬂtﬂé&ﬂﬁﬁiﬁ@&ﬁ@rfm'Zs T3¢ |nstrument was racelvad far racord and
OF Mg, PRIR&MEJ&EHA&K&EM@ CABIE Livible at . ;:rrd-fd in tha County of Tillamoak,
vy S = P - boo e of Oregon,
TRASE PATEQ. TUAE 23 ;Aﬁﬁm-fﬂ-%ﬁ;‘%%’;’,ﬂﬁm seacereseaver  and  Tassl O'Nell, Tillamook County Clerk
Attt mordinen. ratum 1o (Name, Aceess, Zip): FOR NO o anuius e s
RECORDEA'S USE
%&%ﬁ&fg&ﬁ&?’ Witness my hand and seal of County affixed.
ANZANITR, CR. 17130
Uil requested otherwiss, send an tx 15 (Name, Addresa, Zip): NAME TiTLE
FPATRIC/A RINEHARE . DIANE E1RN, CO-TRUS[ES
OF_THE [ATRICIA RINCHART LEVIABLE LIVIKG By , Deputy.

TRUs7, DATEQ 7aniE, 22,1794
PO BN b5 MANZANIT, OR 9D

QUITCLAIM DEED - STATUTORY FORM
MEAHKRHVIE FARM FROFERTY _LiL.(;

releases and quitclaims to FATRICIA RINEHART #IUANE_GIESOM, CO-TRUSTEES OF. THE,
LATRIAIA RINEHART _REVACABE. LIVt TRUST. DATED. Tune 22, 1999, , Grantee,

all right, title and interest in and to the following described real property situated in I {ELAMODK County,
Oregon, to-wit:
QODE: 5622 -
MAP! 3N/0290000]005]

AcRes! .o
SITUS + BLTéS5 HWY fOf NORTH COUNTY

(IF SPACE INSUFFICIENT, CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON REVERSE)
The true consideration for this conveyance is $ £ Q2 _____ (Here, comply with the requirements of ORS 93,030.)

, Grantor,

DATED ; if a corporate grantor, it has caused its name to be signed and its seal, if
any, affixed by an officer or other person duly authorized to do so by order of its board of directors.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING
_M_--mmm_gm

OREGON LAWS 2007, THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN ViOLATION OF APPLIGABLE LAND USE LAWS AND

FEE TITLE SHOULD iNQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY. UNDER ORS
REGULATIONS, BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
MEMBER 20

185,300, 195,301 AND 155.305 TO 155,336 AND SECTIONS 5 T0 1%, CHAPTER 424,

15 A LA Y ESTAI R PARCEL,
92,010 OR 21510, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS
DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.201 AND 195.305 T0 195.336

AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, GHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, -
STATE OF OREGON, County of ]IUMQDE(__) .

}lfu's ins;l;gzent was achw]edged before me on —..F£ i’vmmli 232 2
by Lo

This instrument was acknowledged before me on R
by fARRY _H. RINEHALT MemMBeR e PATRICA. RUIEHRRT, Metl Bek. (0.
as LW EMNAE L.
of _NEAMKAHANe. FAR FROFPERT Y LLC.

OFFICiAL SEAL K%EJT _,[/ QL g j \_ﬂ /(/(x_h‘r:)

KANDACE £ CRUSE .
NOTARY PL% - .. -OREGON Notary Puplic for Oregon
; COMMISS(Or4 140, 412314 My conun’iision expires MDV 2-(01. 2010
MY COMMISSION EXFIRES NOV. 26, 2010

PUBLISHER'S NOTE: If using this form to convey raal property subject ko ORS §2.027, Inciuds the raquired teference.

Non-Order Search Page 1 of 2
2009-1215 DEQ 02-23-2008 Requested By: danicarter, Printed: 11/3/2023 2:11 PM



EXHIBIT A

All of the Southweet guarcar of Secrion 21, Towaship 3 Rorth, Remge 10 Weak of the
Willsssrte Meridien in Tillemeok County, Oregon, sud » tract of land depcribed as
folldws:

Bagioning at the Northwast cormer of Section 28, Towanship 3 North, Raugs 10
West of the Willamette Neridian im Tillawmook County, Oregon; thenmce Easterly along
the Section lime 1,100 fset; thence Scuth 120 feet; thence South 1* 57! West 1250.24
feet; thence North #6* 45'Hest 433 faer; cheace Bcuth 69" (' Esst 75 feeb; thence
South SI°® 30! Weat 368 feet; theunce South 1 30' West 174 Feet more or less to the
North boundsry lime of U, 5. Highway #101; {(formerly refexred ko 4z 0ld County Road;
theace following said U. 5. Highway #101 North boundary line Westerly xud Notrtherly
ta its intersection with the Ezst boundaxy of the Btace Highway as built at statien
117+37.85; theénce Norrtherly along the Bast boundary of said highway to ita
intermeetion with the line between Sectiona 20 and 29, Towaship I ¥orcth of Range 10
West of the Willamette Heridian; thence Eastterly along the sectionm line 660 feet
more or less to the point of beginming; being situated in the Northwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter and the Southwest quarcer of the Horthwest quarter of Section
28 and the East half of the Northeast quarter of Seckion 29.

ALSO TNCLUDING all that porticn of the Horrheast quaxter of the Northeast quarter
and the Southeast quartar of the Hortheast quarter of Section 29, Township 3 Hoxth,
Range 1) West of the Willamette Hevidizn iying Essrerly of the Old County Road and
Westexly of U. S. Highway 101, . - . L. .

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLGWING DESCRIEED PARCELS OF LARD;

Any portion of the above described property lying South of U. §. Righway 10] cthat is
lacated in Section 28 and 29, Township 3 North, Bsnge 10 West of che WillametCe
Keridisn.

LEES all that portion of the plat of CLASEIC RIDGR BEACH which lies Eset of thé
Easterly zight of way line ¢f the Oregon Coant Highway;

1855 a1l that portion of the old Keah-Kah-Nie Mountain County Road which is nor
vacated and which lies Bast of the Basterly zight of way lize of the Oregon Coast
Righwey;

LESS that certain tract:of land which 1iep West of that portion of the 01d
Nesh-Ksh—Nie Monatsin County Road which ie not vacated and which lies Southesat of
thet poctisn of the plat of CLASSIC RIBGE BEACH which lies East of the Eesterly
right of way line of tha Orsgon Coast Righway.

FURTHER EXCEPTIRG that cract of land conveyed to Dorothy W. Rinehart Trustee by dand
recorded Hay 3, 1988 iu Book 31¥, ypage 336, Tillasook Sounty Records;

ALSO EXCEPTING any portion of the xbove dercribed parcel lying within sny Gounty
Roads &r the State Bighwey. - -~ =~

Non-Order Search

2009-1215 DEQ 02-23-2009 Page 2 of 2

Requested By: danicarter, Printed: 11/3/2023 2:11 PM



Tillamook County, Oregon

11162022 03:40:01 FM 2022-06847
DEED-DES

$15.00 $11.00 $10.00 $61.00 - Total =$97.00

I hereby certify that the within Instrument was received
for record and recorded in the County of Tillamook,
State of Oregon.

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO: Tassi O'Ne, Tillamook County Clerk
Breakwater Law

9900 SW Wilshire St., Suite 200
Portland, OR 97225

TAX STATEMENTS TO:
Neahkahnie Farm Property LLC
PO Box 446

Manzanita, OR 97130

tio! 0 :
Map and tax lots (2022) {including all subaccounts): 3N1029-00-00100, 3N1000-60-04500, and 3N1028-00-00400

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED
(Supersedes deed recorded at Instrument No. 2022-06534
Tillamook County Deed Records)

Patricia Rinehart, Trustee of the Patricia Rinehart Revocable Living Trust dated June
22, 1994 (“Grantor”) hereby conveys to Neahkahnie Farm Property, LLC, a limited liability
company organized under the laws of the State of Oregon (“Grantee”), all of Grantor’s interest
in the real property described as follows, Tillamook County, Oregon: '

Parcel 2 of PARTITION PLAT NO. 1999-035, recorded August 25, 1999 in Partition
Plat Cabinet B608-0, Tillamook County Records.

The true consideration for this instrument is $0.00, but consists of other good
and valuable consideration. The purpose of this instrument is to undue the '
conveyance described in Instrument No. 2009-001215, Tillamook County Deed
Records, which conveyance was done by mistake.

This deed is intended to and shall supersede in its entirety the Bargain and Sale
Deed recorded at Instrument No. 2022-06534, Tillamook County Deed Records, as the
legal description in that previous deed was incorrect.

A certification of trust for Grantor is attached as Exhibit 1.
This conveyance is subject to all encumbrances of record.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS 195300, 195301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO
11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER
855, OREGON LAWS 2009. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
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INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK
WITH THE APPRCFRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT
THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR
PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92,010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE
LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR
FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS
OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305
TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2
TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009 AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8,
OREGON LAWS 2010.

In witness whereof, the Grantor executes this instrument on the date referenced herein.

‘ MQJ([@Q‘H*@ 2027

Patricia Rinehart Date
Trustee of the Patricia Rinehart Revocable Living
Trust dated June 22, 1994

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County of 1% \WerodvA\ )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 8" day of Noweme, 2022
by Patricia Rinehart, Trustee of the Patricia Rinehart Revocable Living Trust dated June

22, 1994,
KERI RUANE SCOTT | NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
mwudm My Commission Expires; _LMO\N 2, 2025

My COMMISBION EXH!!ES MARCH 7, 2025
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Exhibit 1
CERTIFICATION OF TRUST
L. nehmmkmwkmmhlehmgmnmmbm&mdamdated
February 4, 2011(the “Trust™).
2 The Settlor of the Trust is Patricia Rinehart.
3. The current acting Trustee of the Trust is Patricia Rinebart.
4. The trust powers include all those trust powers set forth in ORS 130.720~130.725.
5. The Tru.st.is revocable,
6. The Trust’s taxpayer identification number is 542-52-8171.

7. Trust assets shonld be held in the name of Patricia Rinehart Trustee of the Patricia
Rinehart Revocable Living Trust wnder agreement dated February 4, 2011, as amended and restated.

8. The Trust has not been revoked, modified, or amended in any manner that would cause
the representations contained in this certification to be incorrect.

9, The Trust was established under the laws of the State of Oregon..

DATED: e/7P 23 2019,

Palncm R:nelmt Rcvocable l'..wmg Trust
Dated February 4, 2011

STATE OF OREGON )
)
Couanty of Tillamook )
On October 23, 2019 personally appeared before me Patricia Rinehart, Trustee of

the Patricia Rinehart Revocable Living Trust dated Febmary4 2011, mdu-ament dated October 23,
2019, as amended and restated, and acknowledged the foregoing instrumga

My commission expires: 4 "O/W/ !




January 19, 2024

RE: Incomplete application for a Partition Application # 851-24-000003-PLNG
To Whom It May Concern:
As indicated in the attached correspondence, your application has been deemed to be incomplete.

Please acknowledge, in writing, your intent to provide the material required to complete the application. as identified in the
attached correspondence.

Tillamook County Department of Community Development
Attn: Angela Rimoldi — Planning Permit Technician

1510 B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

Or email: angela.rimoldi @tillamookcounty.gov

If you indicate your intent to complete the application, you will have 180 days from the date the application was originally
submitted (December 21, 2023) to submit the required material. If you fail to submit the material within 180 days, your
application will be deemed void. The case file regarding the application will then be closed.

If you do not return this acknowledgment, by the above date, such action will be considered to be a refusal to complete the
application under the meaning accorded in ORS 215.428. Your application will then be processed based upon the
information you have previously submitted. Note that failure to submit sufficient evidence or material to demonstrate
compliance with the applicable criteria is grounds for denial of the application.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

% I'intend to provide the additional material identified in the attached correspondence from the Department of
Community Development.

[ ] I refuse to provide the additional material identified in the attached correspondence from the Department of
Community Development.

F oz Expli

Signed and Acknowledged (Owner and/or Applicant)

1133 oy

Date

Signed and Acknowledged (Owner and/or Applicant)

Date



CITY OF MANZANITA

P.O. Box 129, Manzanita,OR 97130-0129
Phone (503) 368-5343  Fax (503) 368-4145 | TTY Dial 711
ci.manzanita.or.us

To: Patricia Rinehart
Bayview Surveying

April 12, 2023

Re: Water Availability
Patty,

I have reviewed information provided to me by Bayside Surveying (See Attached). The city will continue to provide
water service to your home located at 36765 Hwy 101 as a majority of it falls in the Urban Growth Boundary (UGB) .
The remaining lot would be outside the UGB and the City would not be able to provided water this area, unless the
home was on a lot within the UGB.

Sincerely,
Dan Weitzel
Public Works Director

Phone (503) 368-5347
Cell (503) 812-2727
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EXHIBIT C



Anﬂela Rimoldi

From: BRADLEY Robert * ODFW <Robert.BRADLEY@odfw.oregon.gov>
Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 4:04 PM

To: Angela Rimoldi

Subject: EXTERNAL: RE: TILLAMOOK COUNTY: PARTITION APPLICATION

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Angela,

ODFW has no comment on the partition other than to note that there are aquatic resources present. Any future
development should be planned to adhere to applicable riparian setbacks or other ordinance requirements for
waterways to avoid impacts to those resources.

Robert

Robert W. Bradley

District Fish Biologist

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife
North Coast Watershed District

4907 Third St

Tillamook, OR 97141

503-842-2741 x18613 (w)
503-842-8385 (fax)

From: Angela Rimoldi <Angela.Rimoldi@tillamookcounty.gov>

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 3:33 PM

To: Michael R. Rice <Michael.Rice@tillamookcounty.gov>; Chris Chiola <Chris.Chiola@tillamookcounty.gov>; Denise
Vandecoevering <Denise.Vandecoevering@tillamookcounty.gov>; NRSAO1I@CENTURYLINK.NET;
laman@ci.manzanita.or.us; Frankie Knight <f.knight@nbfrd.org>; Tiffany Miller <tmiller@tillamook911.com>; ESTES
Brett * DLCD <brett.estes@dlcd.oregon.gov>; FOOTE Hilary * DLCD <Hilary.FOOTE@dIcd.oregon.gov>; BRADLEY Robert
* ODFW <Robert.BRADLEY@odfw.oregon.gov>; HUNTER Matthew V * ODFW
<MATTHEW.V.HUNTER@ODFW.OREGON.GOV>; SKINNER Kate J * ODF <KATE.J.SKINNER@ODF.OREGON.GOV>;
WALLMARK Edward H * ODF <EDWARD.H.WALLMARK@ODF.OREGON.GOV>; fwlofwo@fws.gov; aswickham@fs.fed.us;
TRACI.MERRITT@USDA.GOV; doryfreshfish@embargmail.com

Subject: TILLAMOOK COUNTY: PARTITION APPLICATION

Some people who received this message don't often get email from angela.rimoldi@tillamookcounty.gov. Learn why this is
important

851-24-000003-PLNG | Tillamook County OR

Hello,

Please see link for a Partition application received for review.



Angela Rimoldi | Permit Technician: Onsite and Planning
TILLAMOOK COUNTY | Department of Community Development

1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-3408 ext. 3440

angela.rimoldi@tillamookcounty.gov

Note, our email addresses are changing. Please update my contact in your database to
angela.rimoldi@tilamookcounty.gov

This e-mail is a public record of Tillamook County and is subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon
Public Records Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.
Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the sender know of the
error and destroy all copies of the original message.

To review the list of services provided and to schedule an appointment with us, please visit https.//www.co.tillamook.or.us/qov/ComDev/ to access the appointment
scheduler portal.




AnEela Rimoldi

From: Mark Kuestner <mkuestner10@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 1:55 PM

To: Angela Rimoldi

Subject: EXTERNAL: Partition Request #851-24-000003-PLNG

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Dear Ms. Rimoldi;

I received the Notice of Administrative Review for the above-listed partition request, and wanted to
respond as a property owner within 750 feet of its exterior boundaries.

I am in favor of granting the application, given how critical the shortage of available housing is.
Sincerely,
Mark Kuestner

PO Box 1132 Epoh Ave.,
Manzanita, OR 97130



Wetland Land Use Notice Response

Response Page

Department of State Lands (DSL) WN#*

WN2024-0168

Responsible Jurisdiction

Staff Contact
Angela Rimoldi

Local case file #
851-24-000003-PLNG

Activity Location

Township Range
03N 10W
Street Address

36765 Hwy 101 N
Address Line 2

City

Nehalem

Postal / Zip Code
97131

Latitude
45722342

Jurisdiction Type
County
County
Tillamook
Section
29

Municipality
Tillamook
QQ section Tax Lot(s)
100

State / Province / Region

OR
Country
Tillamook

Longitude

-123.926797

Wetland/Waterway/Other Water Features

There are/may be wetlands, waterways or other water features on the property that are subject to the State Removal-
Fill Law based upon a review of wetland maps, the county soil survey and other available information.

The National Wetlands Inventory shows wetland, waterway or other water features on the property

The county soil survey shows hydric (wet) soils on the property. Hydric soils indicate that there may be wetlands.

The property includes or is adjacent to designated Essential Salmonid Habitat.

Your Activity



An onsite inspection by a qualified wetland consultant is recommended prior to site development to determine if the
site has wetlands or other waters that may be regulated. The determination or delineation report should be submitted
to DSL for review and approval. Approved maps will have a DSL stamp with approval date and expiration date.

Applicable Oregon Removal-Fill Permit Requirement(s)

A state permit is required for 50 cubic yards or more of fill removal or other ground alteration in wetlands, below
ordinary high water of waterways, within other waters of the state, or below highest measured tide.

A state permit is required for any amount of fill, removal, and/or other ground alteration in Essential Salmonid Habitat
and within adjacent off-channel rearing or high-flow refugia habitat with a permanent or seasonal surface water
connection to the stream.

Closing Information f‘

Additional Comments

Wetlands are present along the edges of Neahkahnie Lake and along Neahkahnie Creek. A wetland delineation
is recommended prior to any work below the Ordinary High Water of the Lake or below Effenberger Rd. The
lake, creek and associated wetlands are Essential Salmonid habitat. Any work in these areas may require a
permit.

This tax lot may include habitat restoration projects.

This is a preliminary jurisdictional determination and is advisory only.

This report is for the State Removal-Fill law only. City or County permits may be required for the proposed activity,

A Federal permit may be required by The Army Corps of Engineers: (503)808-4373

Contact Information

o For information on permitting, use of a state-owned water, wetland determination or delineation report requirements
please contact the respective DSL Aquatic Resource, Proprietary or Jurisdiction Coordinator for the site county. The
current list is found at: http://www.oregon.gov/dsl/ww/pages/wwstaff.aspx

o The current Removal-Fill permit and/or Wetland Delineation report fee schedule is found
at: https://www.oregon.gov/dsl/WW/Documents/Removal-FillFees.pdf

Response Date
4/3/2024

Response by: Response Phone:
Chris Stevenson 503-798-7622



